policy specifies a downward shift of 200 basis points, this would result in negative rates as many deposit and funding
rates are below 2.00%. During the last few years our downward shift has been 100 basis points. Starting in the third
quarter of 2018, we resumed running a downward shift of 200

60

Edgar Filing: CAMDEN NATIONAL CORP - Form 10-K

104

Table of Contents

basis points. A parallel and pro rata shift in rates over a 12-month period is assumed. Using this approach, we are able
to produce simulation results that illustrate the effect that both a gradual change of rates and a “rate shock” have on
earnings expectations. In the down 100 and 200 basis points scenario, Federal Funds and Treasury yields are floored
at 0.01% while Prime is floored at 3.00%. All other market rates are floored at 0.25%.

For the year ended December 31, 2018 and 2017, our net interest income sensitivity analysis reflected the following
changes to net interest income assuming no balance sheet growth and a parallel shift in interest rates. All rate changes
were “ramped” over the first 12-month period and then maintained at those levels over the remainder of the ALCO
simulation horizon.

Estimated Changes in
Net Interest Income

Rate Change from Year 1 – Base 2018 2017
Year 1
+200 basis points 0.09  % (0.22 )%
-100 basis points (0.63)% (3.06 )%
-200 basis points(1) (1.63)% Not measured
Year 2
+200 basis points 6.79  % 6.86  %
-100 basis points (0.90)% (8.08 )%
-200 basis points(1) (7.74)% Not measured

(1)The down 200 basis points scenario was not performed as part of the Company's December 31, 2017 net interest
income sensitivity analysis given market interest rates at that time.

The preceding sensitivity analysis does not represent a forecast and should not be relied upon as being indicative of
expected operating results. These hypothetical estimates are based upon numerous assumptions including, among
others, the nature and timing of interest rate levels, yield curve shape, prepayments on loans and securities, deposit
decay rates, pricing decisions on loans and deposits and reinvestment/replacement of asset and liability cash flows.